
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 12 August 
2009 
7.00 pm 
 

Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council
[...]
ly endorsing Officer responses to 
the Consultation paper on a new Planning Policy Statement 
4: Planning for Prosperous Economies. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

6. Worcestershire Land 
Drainage Protocol  

(Pages 21 - 70)  

Director of Housing, 
Leisure and Customer 
Services 

To formally adopt policies and protocols for Land Drainage 
maintenance and enforcement in response to the 
Government’s Pitt Review and the Draft Flood and Water 
Management Bill following the July 2007 flooding. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 

 

Executive 
Committee  

 

 

12 August 2009 

 

7. Church Hill District 
Centre - Redevelopment 
Update  

Head of Legal, Democratic 
and Property Services 

To inform Members of the progress of this scheme to date 
and to request additional revenue funding to progress the 
scheme. 
 
(Appendix A to this report is exempt in accordance with S. 
100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006, as it contains information relating to the business 
affairs of the Council’s tenants, disclosure of which is not 
considered to be in the public’s best interest). 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(Church Hill Ward)  

8. Quarterly Performance 
Monitoring April 2008 - 
March 2009  

(Pages 71 - 92)  

Head of Strategy and 
Partnerships 

To consider a report reviewing the Council’s performance for 
the financial year 2008/09. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

9. Improvement Works to 
Unadopted Paved Areas  

(Pages 93 - 96)  

Operations Manager, Asset 
Maintenance 

To seek funding from 01/04/09 to 31/03/12 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

10. Shared Services Board  

(Pages 97 - 102)  

Chief Executive 

To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Shared 
Services Board held on 21 July 2009. 
 
(In view of the fact that they contain information relating to 
contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection 
with labour relation matters between the authority and 
employees of the authority, these minutes will not be for 
publication and will be circulated only to relevant Officers and 
Members of the Council. In view of this, it is anticipated that 
any discussion of this matter will take place after the 
exclusion of the public). 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 

 

Executive 
Committee  

 

 

12 August 2009 

 

 

11. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 103 - 112)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 8 July 2009. 
 
There are no outstanding recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

12. Redditch Borough 
Council Establishment  

Head of Financial 
Revenues and Benefit 
Services 

To consider an update on the Council’s current 
establishment and the incidence of vacant posts within 
individual Directorates. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

13. Corporate Sickness 
Statistics  

(Pages 113 - 134)  

Head of Human Resources 
and Communications 

To consider the current sickness statistics for the Council for 
the period April 2009 – June 2009 and the work programme 
that will assist in the reduction of sickness absence. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

14. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels, Neighbourhood 
Groups etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels, Neighbourhood Groups, etc. since the last meeting 
of the Executive Committee, other than as detailed in the 
items above. 
 
  

15. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

(Pages 135 - 138)  

Chief Executive 

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

16. Action Monitoring  

(Pages 139 - 142)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  



 

 

Executive 
Committee  

 

 

12 August 2009 

 

17. Exclusion of the Public  It may be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, to 
consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation to 
the following items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
  

18. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

  

 
 



 

 
 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

22 July 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors P Anderson, B Clayton, W Hartnett, N Hicks, 
C MacMillan and M Shurmer 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor P Mould (Chair – Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
M Collins (Vice-Chair – Standards Committee 
 

 Officers: 
 

 B Ashby, L Bellaby, K Dicks, C Flanagan, S Hanley, T Kristunas, A 
Marklew, S Mullins, C Hemming, G Revans, H Saunders, Jackie Smith 
and L Tompkin 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
54. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brunner. 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

56. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised that she had accepted
[...]
y 
Countryside Centre and its local environment. 
 

3) the consultant’s final report be subject to pre-scrutiny 
prior to presentation to the Executive Committee. 
 

67. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17 June 2009 be received and noted subject 
to Paragraph 20, Recommendation 1 be amended to read: 
 
“the policies and procedures regarding watercourse dredging 
maintenance, drainage and landscape maintenance and drainage 
enforcement be considered for approval by the Executive 
Committee at its meeting on 12 August 2009.” 
 

68. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS, NEIGHBOURHOOD 
GROUPS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals under this item. 
 

69. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The report be noted. 
 

70. ACTION MONITORING  
 
Officers to present reports on Staff Vacancy and Sickness Absence 
to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00pm 
 and closed at 10.10pm 

 Chair 

Page 8



  

 

Executive 
Committee 

 No Specific Ward Relevance 

12 August 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\7\AI00002773\PlanningforProsperousEconomiesFINAL0.doc/LW 20.07.09 

 

 
PLANNING FOR PROSPEROUS ECONOMIES 
 
(Report of the Acting Head of Planning & Building Control) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

the response from the Acting Head of Planning and Building 
Control to Communities and Local Government regarding the 
consultation document on new Planning Policy Statement 4: 
Planning for Prosperous Economies, as detailed in Appendix A 
of the report, be retrospectively endorsed.  

 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy and Risk Implications 
 

Financial 
 

3.1 There is no cost associated with submitting the consultation 
response.   

 
3.2 However, there may be financial implications following the adoption 

of the Panning
[...]
o the Council’s subsequent approval of the financial 

implications, the land drainage and flooding policies and 
protocols attached at Appendices 1 to 5 to the report, as 
recommended by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 17 
June 2009, be approved. 

 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 

 
Financial 
 

3.1 There is an obvious increased burden to be placed on Local 
Authorities following the Government’s Pitt Review and the Draft 
Flood and Water Management Bill. Detailed funding arrangements 
have not yet been specified by DEFRA. Officers advise Members 
that the most effective solution would be to collaborate with a 
number of neighbours to share this additional burden and to jointly 
minimise financial impact. 

 
Legal 
 

3.2 The Council currently has a responsibility to ensure the proper and 
effective drainage of the Borough in accordance with powers 
conferred by the Land Drainage Act 1991. It is recognised within the 
Worcestershire Land Drainage Partnership (WLDP), that we are 
currently relatively proactive. There are significant changes in 
powers and responsibilities proposed by the Draft Flood and Water 
Management Bill which will place additional burden on all Local 
Authorities locally, regionally and nationally. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 21



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

12 August 2009 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\8\7\AI00002786\WorcestershireLandDrainageProtocolReport0.doc/hp 

3.3 Appendix 5 to this report is exempt in accordance with S.100 I of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, as it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of particular 
persons (including the authority holding that information). For the 
Council to reveal this information could prejudice the financial status 
of these other parties. It is therefore felt that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outwei
[...]
fficer: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 

 
 

13. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Pearce and Smith. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 
 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 May 
2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 17 June 2009 

 

 
16. ACTIONS LIST  

 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Actions List.  
Specific mention was made of the following matters: 
 
a) Scrutiny of the Countryside Centre 
 

Members were informed, in relation to Action One, that 
Councillor Anderson was due to attend a presentation in June 
on the usage of the Countryside Centre.  He had advised that 
once he had seen this presentation he would be able to 
provide the Committee with further information on the possible 
progression of this proposed scrutiny exercise. 

 
b) National Angling Museum Domain Names 
 

Officers informed the Committee, in relation to Action Three, 
that the four domain names requested by the Committee had 
been bought by the Council. 

 
c) Budget Strategy and Deficit Information 
 

Officers informed the Committee, under Action Twelve,  that 
they had not received any requests for further information for 
this item which was due to be considered at a meeting of the 
Committee on Wednesday 8 July.  The Chair urged Members 
to forward any requests for information relating to this item to 
Officers as soon as possible. 

 
d) Public Transport in Redditch 
 

The Committee was informed that, as a response to Action 
Ten, Officers had contacted the Chief Executive of 
Worcestershire Primary Care Trust (PCT) to invite a 
representative from that organisation to attend a future 
meeting of the Committee to discuss public transport access to
[...]
rals. 
 

25. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Committee’s Work Programme.  
Officers advised the Committee that the Economic Advisory Panel 
had been considering the Town Centre Strategy but it had been 
suggested that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee could 
undertake some pre-scrutiny on the proposals contained within the 
Strategy.   
 

Page 68



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 17 June 2009 

 

The Economic Advisory Panel and the Planning Advisory Panel 
were due to receive a presentation from consultants working on the 
strategy on the evening of Thursday 20 August.  It had therefore 
been suggested that members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee attend this presentation. 
 
Officers informed Members that all of the Portfolio Holders’ reports 
had been scheduled onto the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) members of the Committee attend a presentation 

regarding the Town Centre Strategy on Thursday 20 
August; 

 
2) the Committee consider the Town Centre Strategy at the 

meeting of the Committee scheduled for Wednesday 2 
September; and 

 
3) the Committee’s Work Programme be noted.   
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00pm 
and closed at 9.10pm 

Page 69



Page 70



  

 

Executive 
Committee 

 No Direct Ward Relevance 

12 August 2009 

 

 

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
APRIL 2008 – MARCH 2009 
 
 
(Report of the Head of Strategy and Partnerships) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 

the update on key performance indicators for the period April 
2008 – March 2009 be noted and commented upon. 

 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy and Risk Implications 
 

Financial 
 
3.1 Poor performance may have an impact on the financial position of 

the authority. 
 

Legal  
 
3.2 Under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 

2007, a set of 198 new National Indicators was introduced to replace 
the previous Best
[...]
Future years expenditure is 
required to cater for a continuous improvement programme (e.g. 
resurfacing), where design life of pavements is coming to an end. 
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

 
an annual budget of £100k for three years (2009 to 2012) be 
allocated from HRA reserves to facilitate the timely repair and 
maintenance of Council owned, un-adopted, paved area assets. 
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 The Council has obligations as owners of private highways assets to 
maintain them in a condition fit for purpose.  There is a need for 
balancing investment needs against risk factors to reduce the overall 
financial impact.  

  
Legal 
 

3.2 There is a legal requirement to have an effective and coherent policy 
in respect of inspections to ensure that they are regularly visited on 
an annualised basis.  The policy in 3.4 below has been in operation 
for many years, in the light of experience and susceptibility to risks. 

 
3.3 Where repairs are considered necessary, current legislation has to 

be taken into account as opposed to straight replacement (e.g. 
Disability Discrimination Act (DDA) arrangements)

Agenda Item 9Page 93



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

12 August 2009 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\8\0\AI00003083\MaintenanceofUnadoptedpavedareas0.doc/lms/140709 

Policy 
 

3.4 The Council is required to monitor asset conditions on a regular 
basis and currently carries out monthly inspection in respect of the 
District Shopping Centres and Arrow Valley Park (main circular 
route) and six-monthly, all other Council owned areas. 
 
Risk 
 

3.5 Failures to adhere to agreed minimum standards are likely to give 
rise to increased risks from Health and Safety issues and of 
insurance claims in respect of injury to persons and/or property.  If 
the level of claims is allowed to significantly increase, there is a 
strong likelihood that e
[...]
. 
 

9. Consultation 
 

9.1 Officers are in constant dialogue with local Ward Councillors as well 
as the co-ordination meetings referred to in 5.3 above.  Where 
possible, schedules are re-programmed to take advantage of 
reductions in abortive works or shared improvement strategies.  
 

10. Author of Report 
 
The author of this report is Clive Wilson, Operations Manager Asset 
Maintenance, who can be contacted on extension 3379 (e-mail: 
clive.wilson@redditchbc.gov.uk ) for more information. 
 

11. Appendices 
 
None. 

Page 96



Agenda Item 10Page 97
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 102



� �

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee�

�

Wednesday, 8 July 2009

Chair 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors K Banks, G Chance, R King, W Norton, J Pearce, D Taylor 
and D Thomas 

Also Present: 

 Councillor M Braley and M Collins (Vice Chair, Standards Committee) 

Officers: 

 S Hanley and T Kristunas 

Committee Services Officer: 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 

26. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

There were no apologies or named substitutes. 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  

There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 

28. MINUTES  

RESOLVED that 

the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 June 
2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

29. ACTIONS LIST  

The Committee considered the latest version of the Actions List.  
Specific mention was made of the following matters: 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 11Page 103



OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

Wednesday, 8 July 2009

a) Scrutiny of the Countryside Centre

The Committee was informed, in relation to Action One, that 
a report was due to be considered by the Executive 
Committee at a meeting on 22 July, recomm
[...]
 Summary of Proposals 
 

To bring to Members’ attention the current sickness statistics for the 
Council for the period April 2009 – June 2009 and to outline the work 
programme by officers to assist in the reduction of these statistics 

 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

 
1) the statistics be noted; and 
 
2) the programme outlined in the report to reduce sickness 

absence be approved. 
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 There is a health and safety budget available. In addition funding 
can be obtained to target specific health promotions.  There is a 
service level agreement in place with WCC for the provision of 
Occupational Health services.  

 
3.2 Additional costs could be incurred through agency staff to cover 

sickness absence. 
 

Legal 
 

3.3 The Council has a current Sickness Absence Policy.  There are legal 
implications for the Council under Health and Safety at Work Act, 
“duty of care” for employees.   

 
Policy 
 

3.4 The proposals are to review the processes but still remaining within 
the policy  
 

 

Agenda Item 13Page 113



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

12 August 2009 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\8\0\AI00003081\CorporateSicknessReport0.doc / hp 

Risk 
 

3.5 There is a risk to service delivery and performance if there are high 
sickness levels in the organisation. 

 
3.6 There are a number of changes taking pace within the authority that 

could impact on the future absence levels.  For example Job 
Evaluation and Shared Services. 

 
3.7 The current outbreak of Swine Flu is likely to impact on future 

sickness absence levels. 
 
 Sustainability / Environmental  
 
3.5 Report 

 
4. Background 

 
4.1 At the meeting of this Committee on 11 June 2008 Members 

requested a brief report be brought to alternate future meetings, 
outlining the current sickness absence statistics within the authority. 

 
5. Key Issues 
 
5.1

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

12th August 2009 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

Minutes Present: 

  
Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors P Anderson, B Clayton, N Hicks and M Shurmer 
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Dicks, Jackie Smith, E Storer, A Heighway, C Wilson, R Kindon, A 
Marklew, A Baldwin and B Barr 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
76. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Brunner, Hartnett and MacMillan. 
 

77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

78. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised that she had accepted the following matter as 
Urgent Business: 
 
Item 9 – Maintenance of Un-adopted Paved Areas. 
 

79. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22nd July 
2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

80. PLANNING FOR PROSPEROUS ECONOMIES  
 
Members received an Officer response to the Consultation paper 
from Communities and Local Government on a new Planning Policy 
Statement entitled Planning for Prosperous Economies.  



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

12th August 2009 

 
 
There was some concern expressed that the Planning Advisory 
panel had not been convened in order to consider the proposed 
response prior to its submission to Government. Officers informed 
the Committee that the response had been looked at by the Leader 
and relevant Portfolio Holder prior to submission and explained the 
reasoning for not arranging an Advisory Panel meeting on this 
occasion. It was agreed that, in future, such responses should be 
considered by the Advisory Panel where possible. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the response from the Acting Head of Planning and 

Building Control to Communities and Local Government 
regarding the consultation document on new Planning 
Policy Statement 4: Planning for Prosperous Economies, 
as detailed in Appendix A of the report, be 
retrospectively endorsed; and 

 
2) where possible, Officers submit such future items for 

prior consideration by the Planning Advisory Panel. 
 

81. WORCESTERSHIRE LAND DRAINAGE PROTOCOL  
 
The Committee considered a presentation and report outlining 
policies and protocols for land drainage maintenance and 
enforcement. This was in response to the Pitt Review and the Draft 
Flood and Water Management Bill following the July 2007 flooding. 
 
The policies and protocols had previously been considered both 
through the county-wide Joint Scrutiny exercise and the Council’s 
own Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Officers took the view that 
there was some merit in the Council retaining an interest in water 
management at a District level. There was the possibility that the 
Council’s duty regarding ordinary watercourses may alter and there 
was a need to minimise any likely financial impact on the Council of 
legislative changes. 
 
Officers confirmed that the Council’s current annual budget for 
cyclical maintenance was £100K and it was noted that waterways in 
Redditch had been quite well maintained on that budget, hence the 
comparative lack of flooding in 2007. At the present time the 
Council also inspected and cleansed a number of County Council 
assets and received suitable financial recompense from the County 
for the provision of that service. It was noted that these protocols 
and policies would ensure a suitable level of maintenance from 
other riparian owners in the Borough if by example the Council was 
to adequately maintain its own assets. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

12th August 2009 

 
In view of the fact that the current Bill was only at the draft stage, it 
was proposed by the Committee that Officers be given delegated 
authority to make any necessary changes that might come about 
following the enactment of the legislation. The Committee also 
wished to ensure that the County Council fulfilled its obligations in 
respect of the cleansing of road gullies as a failure to do so could 
have a major negative impact on this Council’s ability to prevent 
local instances of flooding. 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) subject to the Council’s subsequent approval of the 

financial implications, the land drainage and flooding 
policies and protocols attached at Appendices 1 to 5 to 
the report, as recommended by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 17 June 2009, be approved; and 

 
2) the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

relevant Portfolio Holder, be authorised to amend the 
Council’s land drainage and flooding policies and 
protocols as appropriate to take account of subsequent 
changes to the draft legislation. 

 
82. CHURCH HILL DISTRICT CENTRE - REDEVELOPMENT 

UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on progress on the 
redevelopment of the Church Hill District Centre. The report 
included a request for additional funding to be committed to the 
scheme. 
 
Officers undertook to provide a formal legal response from the 
Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services to Members’ 
questions in respect of the transfer of land to and from 
Worcestershire County Council. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) progress on the scheme be noted; 
 
2) the marketing testing planned to commence in October 

2009 be noted; and 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
  
3) additional revenue funding of £19,850 be approved to 

progress the scheme for the year 2009/10 up to and 
including the Industry market testing day in October 
2009, with a further review. 

 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

12th August 2009 

 
(During the consideration of this item, Members discussed matters 
that necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was 
therefore agreed to move to exclude the press and public prior to 
any debate on the grounds that information would be revealed 
relating to the business affairs of the Council’s tenants, disclosure 
of which was not considered to be in the public’s best interests. 
 
There is nothing exempt, however, in this record of the 
proceedings.) 
 

83. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING APRIL 2008 - 
MARCH 2009  
 
The Committee received a report providing information on aspects 
of the Council’s overall performance. Officers reported that the past 
year had been challenging with a new set of Indicators applying at a 
District Council level. The Leader congratulated staff for their 
performance in the following areas in particular: BVPI 212 ;LIB 240 , 
BVPI 213, HIP 001, HIP 002 and MWO 10. 
As Members asked questions regarding a number of the Indicators, 
it became apparent that some of the more problematic targets were 
either new targets which required revision either up or downwards 
or targets that had subsequently been deleted. 
 
It was hoped that Portfolio Holders might be in a position to report 
back to the Committee on those indicators where the Council was 
not performing to target. Officers informed the Committee that a 
report to Committee on 22nd September might provide additional 
information in this regard. It was also suggested that targets for 
which the Council was reliant on factors outside of its immediate 
control, might usefully be reviewed. 
 
Officers undertook to provide Councillor Hicks with an explanation 
for the performance recorded in respect of Performance Indicator 
BV205. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update on key performance indicators for the period April 
2008 – March 2009 be noted and commented upon. 
 

84. MAINTENANCE OF UNADOPTED PAVED AREAS  
 
Officers brought a request to the Committee for a budget to 
undertake cyclical maintenance no the un-adopted paved areas 
owned by the Council. It was stated that the assets in question had 
formerly been in the possession of the Redditch Development 
Corporation and had subsequently been transferred to the Council. 
These assets had been built to a lower standard than the highways 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

12th August 2009 

 
maintained by the County Council thereby precluding the 
opportunity for them to be adopted. 
 
Officers undertook to provide clarification to Members as to the 
actual extent of hard paved area to be maintained by the Borough 
Council, given the doubt expressed at the figure quoted within the 
report. 

 
RECOMMENDED that 

 
an annual budget of £100k for three years (2009 to 2012) be 
allocated from HRA reserves to facilitate the timely repair and 
maintenance of Council owned, un-adopted, paved area 
assets. 
 

85. SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The minutes of the most recent meeting of the Shared Services 
Board were considered by the Committee. It was noted that the 
apologies of Councillor Hall had not been recorded in the minutes of 
the meeting of the Board despite his being engaged on other 
Council business 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
Business Case – IT Services 
 
1) the Business Case for Shared IT Services, hosted by 

Bromsgrove District Council, phase 1, be agreed in 
principle, subject to further work being undertaken to 
agree a suite of charging mechanisms (for this and for 
other Shared services projects), for the further 
consideration of the Board / both Councils;  
 

2) it be noted that detailed business cases for phases 2 and 
3 outlined in the report to the Board will be required in 
line with the wider shared service agenda; 
 

3) similar core principles be worked up for the 
development of Shared services in terms of pensions 
funding and the allocation of redundancy costs; these to 
be based on a 50:50 recharge to both Councils; and 
 

4) the Business Case template be modified to express all 
future risk ratings only in ‘mitigated’ terms. 
 

 
 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

12th August 2009 

 
Business Case – CCTV / Lifeline 

 
5) the Business Case for Shared CCTV / Lifeline Services, 

hosted by Redditch Borough Council, be agreed in 
principle, subject to further work being undertaken to 
agree a suite of charging mechanisms (for this and for 
other Shared services projects), for the further 
consideration of the Board / both Councils;  
 

6) the proposed Shared Service structure be endorsed, 
subject to consultation; and  
 

7) savings be based on the total reported £291,000 at this 
stage, rather than on the originally proposed 60:40% 
split, pending further financial reports and subsequent 
agreements. 

 
(During the consideration of this item, Members discussed matters 
that necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was 
therefore agreed to move to exclude the press and public prior to 
any debate on the grounds that information would be revealed 
relating to contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection 
with labour relations matters between the authority and employees 
of the authority, disclosure of which was not considered to be in the 
public’s best interests. 
 
There is nothing exempt, however, in this record of the 
proceedings.) 
 

86. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8 July 2009 be received and noted. 
 

87. REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL ESTABLISHMENT  
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the number of vacant 
posts currently in place within the Council’s establishment. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

12th August 2009 

 
88. CORPORATE SICKNESS STATISTICS  

 
A report was received that detailed the current sickness absence 
statistics for the Council as a whole and by Individual Directorates 
and Services. It was confirmed that the Council’s direction of travel 
in terms of sickness absence was positive when compared to other 
authorities around the region. However, Officers undertook to 
investigate whether there were national statistics available to use as 
comparators to those generated locally within the authority. 
 
In respect of the categories used to define the reasons for absence, 
it was noted that these were established nationally and so there 
was little scope for amendment. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the statistics be noted; and 
 
2) the programme outlined in the report to reduce sickness 

absence be approved. 
 

89. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS, NEIGHBOURHOOD 
GROUPS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals under this item. 
 

90. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members received the update report on the activity of the Council’s 
Advisory panels, Working Groups and other Panels. It was noted 
that meetings of both the Customer Services Advisory Panel and 
the Church Hill District Centre Members’ Panel were planned for 
September. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

91. ACTION MONITORING  
 
It was noted that the action arising in relation to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 1 July 2009 had been completed. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

12th August 2009 

 
92. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matters on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 
and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended. 
 
Church Hill District Centre – Redevelopment Update (as 
detailed at Minute 82 above and below for the restricted 
section); and 
 
Shared Services Board (as detailed at Minute 85 above). 
 
 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.28 pm 


